

No.

IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LANITA DAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

of an

OPINION BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
DIVISION 5
Case No. A143470

APPEAL FROM THE CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT
No. 51214204
The Honorable Barbara Zuniga, Judge Presiding

Walter K. Pyle
State Bar No. 98213
2039 Shattuck Ave, Suite 202
Berkeley, CA 94704-1116
(510) 849-4424
walt@wfkplaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Lanita Davis
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the First District Appellate Project's
Independent-Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	7
THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	8
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	10
LEGAL DISCUSSION	12
I. THE DECISION HERE CONFLICTS WITH <i>PEOPLE v. FRANZEN</i> , WHICH HELD THAT AN INTERNET DATABASE QUERIED BY A WITNESS IS NOT A “PUBLISHED COMPILATION” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 1340 OF THE EVIDENCE CODE.....	12
A. <i>People v. Franzen</i> States that the Content of a Web Site Was Not “Fixed.” The Decision Here Says it Is.	13
B. <i>People v. Franzen</i> Said That Gathering Information at an Internet Web Site Does Not Result in a “Compilation” as That Term Has Been Recognized as a Hearsay Exception. The Decision Here Says it Does.	16
C. <i>People v. Franzen</i> Said That The Content of a Web Site Was Not “Reliable.” The Decision Here Says It Is.....	17
D. The Content of the Web Site Was Not “Necessary.”	20
II. TESTIMONY RELATING THE CONTENTS OF THE IDENT-A-DRUG WEB SITE VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.	22
A. In Addressing Whether Information Is Testimonial, Reviewing Court Should Look to the Purpose for Which the Information Was Obtained by the In-Court Witness, not the Purpose for Which the Out-of-Court Witness Obtained It.....	22
B. Shana Meldrum’s Gathering of the Information Was Sufficiently Formal for a “Testimonial” Purpose.....	23

III. CHEMISTS DO NOT ANALYZE SUSPECTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES BY LOOKING AT THEM. IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THE COURTS PERMIT ONLY EVIDENCE DERIVED FROM A METHODOLOGY UTILIZED BY THE SCIENTISTS WHO USE IT.....24

A. Professional Standards Require a Confirmatory Test to Determine What the Pills Actually Are, and the People’s Expert Was Careful to Say the Tests Here Were Only Presumptive.24

B. The Court of Appeal’s Opinion Erroneously Suggests That Scientists Can, and Do, Determine Whether a Suspected Prescription Pill is Counterfeit by Comparing it With Examples of Pills Found on the Internet. The People’s Chemist Testified That Without a Chemical Analysis She Could *Not* Tell if a Suspected Pill Was Counterfeit or Not.....28

C. Confirmatory Tests Are Necessary to the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System.33

IV. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEFENDANTS POSSESSED CODEINE IN A FORM THAT VIOLATED THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.....35

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE38

APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeal.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Christiansen v. Hollings</u> (1941) 44 Cal.App.2d 332	16
<u>Conoco Inc. v. Department of Energy</u> (Fed. Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 387.....	17
<u>Cook v. United States</u> (9th Cir. 1966) 362 F.2d 548.....	20
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	22
<u>Emery v. Southern Calif. Gas Co.</u> (1946) 72 Cal.App.2d 821.....	16
<u>Garvey v. O'Donoghue</u> (D.C. 1987) 530 A.2d 1141.....	20
<u>In re Winship</u> 1970) 397 U.S. 358	35
<u>Kahanek v. Rogers</u> (Tex.App., San Antonio, 1999) 12 S.W.3d 501	20
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> (2009) 557 U.S. 305.....	12, 23, 34
<u>People v. Davis</u> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 353	36
<u>People v. Franzen</u> (2013) 210 Cal.App.4th 1193	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>People v. Kelly</u> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	32, 33
<u>People v. Stamps</u> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 988.....	10, 18, 36, 37
<u>Trope v. Katz</u> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274	22
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> (7th Cir. 2000) 208 F.3d 633, cert. denied, 531 U.S. 973.....	20

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Commercial Code

§ 2724.....	17
-------------	----

Evidence Code

§ 801	25
§ 1340	7, 10, 16, 17, 18

Health & Safety Code	
§ 11055.....	35
§ 11356.....	35

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....	8, 37
Fourteenth Amendment.....	37

BOOKS AND TREATISES

5 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence (Matthew Bender 2002.)	21
Sagan, Carl, The Demon-Haunted World: Science as a Candle in the Dark (1995).....	32
<u>Scientific Evidence in California Criminal Cases</u> (Cont. Ed. Bar 2013).....	9, 21, 25,

NEWSPAPERS

Delaney, Thomas, “Can the internet provide reliable case-specific facts?” S. F. Daily Journal (October 23, 2017).....	11
--	----

INTERNET SOURCES

Ganim, Sara, “Pill presses for counterfeit drugs seized in record numbers“ (CNN Mar. 17, 2017), available at: http://www.cnn.com/2017/03/17/health/pill-presses- counterfeit-fentanyl/index.html	29, 32
Ident-a-Drug Website, https://identadrug.therapeuticresearch.com/logon.aspx?cs= =&s=ID&bu=%2fid%2fmemberhome.aspx%3fcs%3d%26s% 3dID%26SearchType%3dexact%26SearchType%3dexact%2 6IDSearchSide1%3dlegal%26btnSearch.x%3d0%26btnSearc h.y%3d0	18
Lussenhop, Jessica, “Why Harris County, Texas, Leads the U.S. in Exonerations” (BBC News, Feb. 12, 2016) http://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-35543898	33

Merriam-Webster Thesaurus https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/solemn	24
“Proof Negative” (Various authors, July 10, 2016), New York Times Magazine, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/10/magazine/how-a-2-roadside-drug-testsends-innocent-people-to-jail.html?_r=0	33
“A Simplified Guide To Forensic Drug Chemistry—Presumptive & Confirmatory Testing for Drugs,” U. S. Department of Justice (2013) http://www.forensicsciencesimplified.org/drugs/principles.html	27
“Statement of Randall W. Lutter, Ph.D., Acting Associate Commissioner for Policy and Planning Food and Drug Administration” (Nov. 1, 2005), available at: https://web.archive.org/web/20090118043854/http://www.fda.gov/ola/2005/counterfeit1101.html	31
Thsaurus.com, http://www.thesaurus.com/browse/formal	23

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALCRIM 223	28
-------------------	----

RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.500, California Rules of Court	11, 12, 16
Rule 803, Federal Rules of Evidence	17, 21
